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Decision No. 53585 -
BEFORE THE PUB,LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Application of Nick Sm1~s for a ) 
certificate or public convenience ) 
and necessity to operate as a ) 
highway common carrier in Southern ) 
California. ) 

,-----------------------) 

OPINION ..... - .... ----

Application No. 36514 

Nick Smits is engaged in the transportation of property 

~n California pursuant to a permit issuod b~ tn13 Comm1~s1cn. 

Applicant seeks an order authorizing h1m to conduct 

serv1ce as a highway common carrier for the transportat1on of 

dairy teed and dolomite, generally between pOints in Southern 

California. 

Notice ot tiling of the app11cation was given all common 

carriers subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. 

This application was filod pursuant to Decis10n No. 50448~ 

in Case No. 5478, dated August 17~ 1954. In tl:,~at doc1sion .. the 

Commission enunciated a policy undor which it may consider oper~tion 

as a highway permit carrier up to and including September 10 .. 19$3 .. 

as ovidonce ot public convonienco and necessity, it it appears 

that such operation may bo round to constitute common carriage 

under the terms or the Nolan dec1sion (Nolan v. PubliC Utilities 

Commission, 4l C (2d) 392). The allGgations or tho application 

and the representations filed in this matter indicate, howeverg 

and the Commission tinds that as or September 10, 1953, applicant 

was conducting his operations within the scope of the permit 

herototore issuod by this Commission. Such operations not having 

constituted highway common carriage .. the sought certificate or 
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pub11cconvenience and nece~sity ie not a re~uisite for 'continuance 

or nppl~eant'3 operations as conoucted on the ~a1d oat6; and the 

application will be denied. 

The applicant is hereby placed on notice that the 

Commiss1on, by this decision, makes no finding and expresses no 

opinion as to whether applicant has or has not been'::conducting his 

operations within the scope of his permitted 8.'utbor1t1 since 

Septomber 10, 1953; and thD.t the provis1ons 01' Soction",,1063 01' the 

Pub11e Utilitios Code will OG strietly onforced. 

o R D E R -- - --

The Commission hae cons:id erad tho application and 

re~esentations tiled herein, Now Thorefore 

IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 36"$34: is denied. 

The effective date of this ordor shall be ,ninety days 

atter the dato her~or. -~ //-
} 

, California" this 

day of 

Comm1s~1oner3 


